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Dearkis. Rodrigllez: 

You have asked for reconsideration of Open Records Letter No. 95-183 (1995). 
l&is office determined in that informal decision that the provisions of section 552.103 of 
the Govemment Code did not except certaiu information hm requhd public disclosure. 
We have assigned your reqixat for reconsideration ID# 33174. 

The Texas Department of Iusurauce (“TDI”) received a quest for information 
“cog Jimmie Lee Hudson and William C. Cook.” You raised severaI objections to 
disclosnIe of the information requested, inchdiug that the information at issue was 
excepted from disclosure pursuant to section 552.103(a). Based on the iuformation you 
sob&ted to this office, we determined that section 552.103(a) was not applicable to the 
rerds at issue. You seek & recousidemtion as to the applicabiity of section 552.103(a) 
to the requesd infommtion. 

Your letter to this office indicated that TDI had or would release part of the 
requested infomlation. &to the other tiormatio~ you state& 

This information relates to an ongoing investigation of Jimmie Lee 
Hudson for aIleged violations of state insurance laws. It is 
reasonably anticipated that this iuvestigation may ahhated in au . . admmsbdvecuntestedcasewitbtbepersonasapaxty. The 
attorney responsive for reviewing this matter has de&mined that the 
requested infomtion is directly related to anticipated litigation. 
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YOU submitted to this oftice “representative samples” of the information YOU sought to 
withhold fkom disclosure. We assumed that these samples were truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 
(1988) (where requested documents are numerous and repetitive, governmental body 
should submit representative samples, but if each record contains substantially different 
information then all must be submitted). 

’ ‘., 
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Our review of the sample documents submitted to this office indicated that they 
appeared to relate to the actions of another named agent. One of the records submitted 
indicated that TDI would not pursue Iitigation against this named agent. None of the 
documents submitted mentioned potential litigation involving Jiie Lee Hudson. 
Although your letter indicated litigation was reasonably, anticipated by TDI, because of 
what appeared to be an incxm&tency between the records submitted and your statements 
we determined that section 552.103(a) was not applicable. However, on reconsideration, 
we believe that TDI demonstrated that litigation is reasonably anticipated and that the 
documents submitted to this office actnally &ate to that anticipated l.itigati0n.l 

The documents at issue may therefore be withheld fkom disclosure pursuant to 
section 552.103(a), to the extent that they have not previously been disclosed to the 
opposing party in the anticipated litigation Open Records Decision Nos. 349 (1982), 320 
(1982). We also note that the applicability of section 552.103(a) ends once litigation has 
concluded. 

Weateresolvingthisrmtterwithaninformalletterrulingratherthanwitha 
publishedopenrecordsdecision. Thisrulingialimitedtothepartieularreeor&atissoe 
~~thefactspresentedtousinthisrequestandmaynotberelieduponasaprevious 
de&m&ion under section 552.301 regarding any-other records. If you have questions 
about this ruling, please contact our office. 

Yours very tndy, 

Ruth H. Saucy 
Assistat Attorney General 
open Govemmeut section 

‘As part of &e reeonsidualioa reque& TDI .&cd this office to mMi& fu&er prooe of its 
sf&x1552103 claimthathad5otprcviouslybaeosubmii Thisdoamcotappastahavebe=e5 in 
existmcc at the time of your initial request for 8 decisioa Once this office has issued a IUI& we cannot’ 
considex additionat proof that Gtigation is reasonably anticipated for purposes of section 552.103. In the 
fomc, pl&?se encIose die -Request for DisposiitMn” form &at per&-&s to the pending Iiti!@iofI for which 
‘ID1 ass&s section 5~2.103(a) at the time of the rsquest for a decision. 
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Ref.: ID# 33 174 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Denise McVea 
Dallas Observer 
P.O. Box 190289 
Dallas, Texas 75219 
(w/o enclosures) 


